(
(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 518-215-425
Issue 2, November 1981
593-TYPE KEY SERVICE UNIT
IDENTIFICATION AND INSTALLATION
1 A2 KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM
CONTENTS PAGE CONTENTS PAGE
1. GENERAL 2 5. 593-Type Key Service Unit, Jacks, Cable
Connectors, Circuit Breakers, and
2. IDENTIFICATION 2 Miscellaneous Component Locations 11
PURPOSE 2 6. 593-Type Key Service Unit, Cable Connector
Terminal Assignment . . . . 12
ORDERING GUIDE 3
7. 4000 KTU (MD) Connections (CO/PBX
COMMON FEATURES 3
Line) in 593-Type Key Service Unit 16
COVER 3
8. 400H KTU Connections (CO/PBX Line) in
. 593-Type Key Service Unit 17
POWER 3 9. 33B Voice Coupler Connections (Music-on-
POWER FAILURE RELAY
Hold) in 593-Type Key Service Unit 18
4
10. 401-Type KTU Connections (Manual Inter-
3. INSTALLATION 4 com) in 593-Type Key Service Unit 19
4. ADDITIONAL FEATURES 7 11. 407C KTU Connections (Rotary Dial Inter-
com, 10-Code Selector) in 593-Type Key
MUSIC-ON-HOLD 7 Service Unit 20
BUZZER SIGNAUNG SYSTEM 7 12. 424C KTU Connections (Rotary Dial Inter-
com, 19-Code Selector) in 593-Type Key
PAGING 7 Service Unit 21
MISCELLANEOUS 13. 494-Type KTU Connections (TOUCH-TONE®
Service or Rotary and TOUCH-TONE Service,
7
Figures
19-Code Selector) in 593-Type Key Service
Unit 22
1. 593-Type Key Service Unit 8 14. 415-Type KTU Connections (Automatic, DC
2. 164A Cover
Signaling, Private Line) in 593-Type Key
Service Unit 23 9
3. DIP Switch Arrangement for Common Audi-
ble Ringing . . • . • • • • • • 10
15. Typical Wiring of 551A Key for Buzzer Sig-
naling Arrangement 24
4. 593-Type Key Service Unit Terminal Strip 16. 278A Paging Adapter Connections for Dial
Assignments • . • . . . • • • • 10 or Manual Paging Access 25
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 518-215-425
CONTENTS PAGE
17. Audible Signal Option Plug Arrangement
Available for 5938 Key Service Unit Only
Tables
A. 593-Type Key Service Unit, Jack, and Con-
nector Assignments . . • . . . .
B. 593-Type Key Service Unit Circuit Breaker
25
26
Assignments . . . . . . . . . . 27
C. 593-Type Key Service Unit Cable Connedor
· Terminal Assignments . . . . . . 28
1. GENERAL
1.01. This section provides information on the
593-type key service unit (KSU).
1.02 This section is reissued to:
(a) Add information on the new 593B key service
panel (KSP)
(b) Rate· the 593A KSU manufacture discontinued
(MD)
(c) Add option information for common audible
signaling
.(d) Provide information on new KS-22453 power
cord tag
(e) Change information on grounding require­
ments
(f) Add information on the 340A adapter
(g) Correct minor errors
(h) Change title.
Revision arrows are used to emphasize the more sig­
nificant changes. The Equipment Test List (ETL) is
not affected.
1.03 · · This section is based on drawing SD-69822-01,
Issue 1. If this section is to be used with equip­
ment or apparatus reflecting later issue(s) of the
Page2
drawing(s), reference should be made to the SDs and
CDs to determine the extent of changes and the man­
ner in which the section may be affected.
1.04 Incoming central office (CO) lines are to be
installed in compliance with the Federal Com­
munications Commission (FCC) Registration Pro­
gram and must be routed through a standard
network interface. Information on approved inter­
faces is contained in Sections 463-400-100 through
463-400-150.
2. IDENTIFICATION
PURPOSE
2.01 The 593-type KSU (Fig. 1) provides mounting
and power facilities for 400-type line, inter­
com, and music-on-hold key telephone units (KTUs).
The KSU contains four line jacks and three feature
jacks.
2.02 •The 593A (MD) and 593B KSUs are identical
except the 593B is equipped with option plugs
to provide options for audible signaling .•
2.03 The 593-type KSU utilizes twelve 25-pair min­
iature ribbon connectors to provide connec­
tions to key telephone sets, CO/PBX lines, and
miscellaneous services.
2.04 There is a Dual In-Line Package (DIP) switch
adjacent to each station connector. There are
five switches in each DIP package. Four switches are
associated with the CO/PBX lines while the fifth
switch is used for a manual buzzer signaling arrange­
ment. Four switches in each DIP package in conjunc­
tion with an internally wired diode matrix provides
100 percent flexibility in common audible ringing
assignments. Operation of a DIP switch associated
with a CO/PBX line programs the associated key
telephone set to ring on that line.
2.05 A dial intercom code is assigned to each sta­
tion connector. The key telephone dial inter­
com code is determined by the connector with which
it is mated.
2.06 The 593-type KSU provides station connectors
(J9 through J18) for ten key telephone sets and
ten dial intercom codes. The system can be expanded
by wiring connector J10 to an externally mounted

tor J7 serves as the interface between the KSU and
the CO/PBX lines.
ORDERING GUIDE
2.08 Order as follows:
• Unit, Key Service, 593B
• Cover, 164A
• Cord, Power (1-1/2 feet)-824013262
• Cord, Power (2 feet)-824013270
• Cord, Power (4 feet)-824013288
• Cord, Power (6 feet)-824013296
• Cord, Power (12 feet)-824010995
• •unit, Power, 288A1
• Interrupter, KS-19175, Ll.•
COMMON FEATURES
2.09 The 593-type KSU has the following features:
• Accommodates 400-series KTUs providing
services described in Table A
• Connectorized for quick connection to key
telephone sets, CO/PBX lines, and miscella­
neous services
• Self-contained power unit with self­
indicating circuit breakers (Table B)
• Includes KS-19175, L1 interrupter
• DIP switches for control of common audible
signal
• DIP switch for common buzzer signaling sys­
tem when required
• Dimensions: 15-3/4 inches wide, 15 inches
high, and 7-1/2 inches deep
ISS 2, SECTION 518-215-425
• Terminal block (Fig. 4) on 593-type KSU
equipped with screw terminals for ease of ini­
tiating various features.
COVER
2.10 The 593-type KSU is designed with a cover
that encloses the jacks that accept the
400-type KTUs. The cover is held in place by a screw
in the center top edge.
2.11 If the 593-type KSU is to be installed in an of-
fice, the 164A decorative cover (Fig. 2) may be
used. The 164A cover is styled to harmonize with a
typical office decor. This cover is optional and is not
a required component.
2.12 The 164A cover is placed on the KSU by push-
ing on the cover until the two hanger feet drop
into the detents in the 593-type housing. To remove,
pull the cover out from the bottom and lift up to dis­
engage the two hanger feet.
POWER
2.13 The 593-type KSU is equipped with a 288Al
power supply which provides the following
voltage:
• Talk Battery 18-27 volt de 0.2 amperes
• Signal Battery 20-27 volt de 1.15 amperes
• Lamp Battery 8-11 volt ac 4.0 amperes
The 288A1 power supply includes the 117B frequency
generator which provides the ringing supply of
110-125 volt alternating current at 30Hz.
2.14 The voltages on the 288A1 power supply are
internally wired to four circuit breakers
mounted on the front of the power supply. Refer to
Table B for circuit breaker assignments.
2.15 When a circuit breaker is operated, the round
disc in the center will pop out. To restore the
circuit breaker after the trouble is cleared, the round
disc must be pushed in.
2.16 If abnormal commercial ac input voltage is
supected:
(1) Remove the ac power cord from the ac recepta­
cle.
Page 3
SECTION 518-215-425
(2) Using an ac voltmeter, determine the ac volt­

(TOUCH-TONE Service or Rotary and
TOUCH-TONE Service, 19-Code Selector) in
593-Type Key Service Unit
Fig. 14-415-Type KTU Connections (Auto­
matic, DC Signaling, Private Line) in 593-Type
Key Service Unit
Fig. 15-Typical Wiring of 551A Key for
Buzzer Signaling Arrangement
Fig.16-278A Paging Adapter Connections for
Dial or Manual Paging Access
•Fig. 17-Audible Signaling Option Plug Ar­
rangement Available for 593B Key Service
Unit Onlyt
3.12 The station cables from the key telephone sets
should now be mated to the station connec­
tors. If conduit is not provided, B25A connector ca­
bles should be used to connect the key telephone sets
to the station connectors.
3.13 If conduit is provided, A25B connector cables
should be used to connect the key telephone
sets to the station connectors. A KS-16690, L12 recep­
tacle must be wired (Section 080-130-100) to the end
of the A25B cable to mate with the station connector.
3.14 Cable connectors are available in basically
two heights. To ensure that the connector hold
down bracket will fit snuggly over the cable connec­
tors, it is preferred that the installer obtain connec­
tors of equal height. If all the cable connectors are of
the high-profile type and have been plugged into the
KSU connectors, the connector hold down bracket is
assembled to the housing using the T slots provided
in the housing. Pushing the bracket in and pulling
down (at both ends of the bracket) will cause the
bracket retaining rods to nest in the first cradle in
the housing. If the bracket does not fit snuggly over
the connectors, push the bracket in and pull down.
This will cause the bracket retaining rods to nest in
a second cradle providing a better fit. If all the cable
connectors are of the low-profile type, the foam tape
supplied with the unit must be attached to the under­
side of the bracket and the bracket installed as previ­
ously described. If there is a mixture of cable
connector heights, the foam tape should be cut and
attached to the bracket to provide a snug fit over the
low profile connectors. To release the hold down
bracket, push the bracket in at the ends and pull up.
(
(
(
3.15 •The 593-type KSU is factory equipped to pro-
vide 105-volt incoming ringing on the CO/PBX
lines and 10-volt ac buzzers on the intercom for audi­
ble signaling. This signaling arrangement cannot be
changed on the 593A KSU (MD). The 593B KSU is
equipped with option plugs for changing the audible
signaling. These option plugs are located behind the
power supply which is removed as described in para­
graph 2.18. Refer to Fig. 17 for information for
changing the options .•
3.16 The common audible signal for the CO/PBX
lines in the key telephone sets is controlled by
four DIP switches located adjacent to each station
connector. When a DIP switch is operated to the
right, the associated CO/PBX line will ring at that
station. The following table provides the DIP switch
assignments for the CO/PBX lines.
CO/PBX UNE DIP SWITCH NUMBER
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
Note: The capacitor in the station ringing
bridge should be removed when the ringer is to

4----
MOH INTERCOM
Fig. 1- 593-Type Key Service Unit
ISS 2, SECTION 5 18-21 5-425
Fig . 2-164A Cover
Page 9
SECTION 518-215-425
L
STA
RINGER L
B1~ * lNoTE) L
•
STATION CONNECTOR
DIP SWITCH
ARRANGEPIENT
SW1
t
SW2
1
swa
t
SW4
1
SW5
1
RC( 1)
RC(2)
TO
CO/PBX
RC(3) KTU
RC(4)
] TO BUZZER
CKT
NOTE: THE CAPACITOR IN THE STATION RINGING BRIDGE
SHOULD BE REPIOVED WHEN THE RINGER IS TO BE
USED FOR COPIPION AUDIBLE RINGING
Fig. 3-DIP Switch Arrangement for Common Audible
Ringing
Page 10
Fig.
TERPIINAL
STRIP r-ON UNIT
1 Pl2
] TUB VOICE COUPLER
2 Pl1 FOR PIUSIC-ON-HOLD (
3 TO
] STRAP FllR
TRANSFER DIGIT
4 R1 WHEN USING
424-TYPE KTU
5 A(KTU)
] STRAP WHEN
USING 401-TYPE
6 A(StA) KTU IN JKBB
4-593-Type Key Service Unit Terminal Strip
Assignments
(
ISS 2, SECTION 518-215-425
Fig. 5-593-Type Key Service Unit, Jacks, Cable Connectors, Circuit Breakers, and
Miscellaneous Component Locations
Page 11
SECTION 5 18-21 5-425
593-TYPE KSU
CONNECTOR J7 (
T( 1) (W-BL)
28
(G-BK)
13
R( 1) (BL-W) (BK-8R)
39
T(2) (W-0)
27
(BR-8K)
14 (
TO R(2) (0-W)
2
(BK-S)
40
CENTRAL T(3) (W-G) (S-8K)
OFFICE 28 15
R(3) (G-W)
3
(Y-8L)
41
T(4) (W-8R)
29
(8L-Y)
18
R(4) (BR-W)
4
(Y-O)
42
(W-S)
30
(0-Y)
17
(S-W)
5
(Y-G)
43
(R-8L)
31
(G-Y)
18
(BL-R)
8
(Y-BR)
44
(R-0)
32 SPARE
(8R-Y)
19

5. REFER TO SECTION 518-215-400 FOR 110RE DETAILED INFORI1ATION ON 415-TYPE KTU
Fig. 14-415-Type KTU Connections (Automatic, DC Signaling, Private Une) in
593-Type Key Service Unit
TO SII1ILAR
TYPE PRIVATE
LINE CIRCUIT
AT DISTANT END
Page 23
SECTION 518-215-425
TO
INTERCDPI
KTU
Page 24
593-TYPE KSU
5TH DIP
SWITCH
10V "
/
J9
17 ., 0-Y
' ., Y-0
'
2585-TYPE TEL SET
STATION A
3
4
"'RIO} ~~
"
42
18
43
j G-Y BZ 5
I BUZZER I
...
•I "
5TH DIP
SWITCH
/ 10V
'
/
Rl 1) r-f
...
'
•I /
'
5TH DIP
SWITCH
/ 10V
"
~~ ' R{21 /
'
•I /
'
J10
17
42
18
43
J11
17
42
18
43
' ., Y-G
'
., 0-Y
'
/ Y-0
'
/ G-Y
'
/ Y-G ...
/ 0-Y

Page 26
TABLE A
593-TYPE KEY SERVICE UNIT, JACK, AND CONNECTOR ASSIGNMENTS
JACK ASSIGNMENT
J1 Receptacle for KS-19175, L1 Interrupter
J2 Receptacle for 288Al Power Supply
J3A
400-Type KTU (CO/PBX Line)
J4A or
401-Type KTU (Manual Intercom)
J3B or
415-Type KTU (Automatic, DC Signaling, Ringdown Private Line)*
J4B
J5A 498A KTU (Music-on-Hold)
J5B Future Application
407-Type KTU (Dial Intercom, Rotary Service-10 Codes)
or
424-Type KTU (Dial Intercom, Rotary Selector-19 Codes)
or
J6A 494A KTU (Dial Intercom, TOUCH-TONE Service-19 Codes)
J6B or
494B (Dial Intercom, Rotary and/or TOUCH-TONE Service-19 Codes)
or
401-Type KTU (Manual Intercom)t
J7 Input Connector for CO/PBX Lines
JS Connector to Provide Cabling for External Ringers and 278A Paging Adapter
J9
J10
Jll
J12
J13 Connectors Provide Cabling Connections for Key Telephone Sets
(JlO Provides Intercom Codes RIO Through R19 Audible Signal Leads)*
J14
J15
J16
J17
J18
* Music-on-hold cannot be provided for CO/PBX lines when the 415-type KTU is used.
t The 401-type KTU (manual intercom) plugs into J6B only.
Line 1
Line 2
Line 3
Line 4
DIAL
CODE
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
:j: When a single digit is assigned as an initial digit of a two digit code, the connector assigned to that digit
will not have a station code.
(
(
t
(
ISS 2, SECTION 518-215-425
TABLE B
(
593-TYPE KEY SERVICE UNIT ORCUIT BREAKER ASSIGNMENTS
ORCUIT
BREAKER AMPERES ASSIGNMENT
I LOCATION
•
Upper Left

Page 28
TABLE C
593-TYPE KEY SERVICE UNIT CABLE CONNECTOR
TERMINAL ASSIGNEMTS
CONNECTOR J8
CO/PBX UNE
CABLE COLOR
LEAD
TERMINAL
DESIGNATION
W-BL RG(1) 26
BL-W RC(1) 1
W-0 RG(2) 'Zl
0-W RC(2) 2
W-G RG(3) 28
G-W RC(3) 3
W-BR RG(4) 29
BR-W RC(4) 4
SPARE 30
W-S R19 5
S-W BGRD 31
R-BL ±10V 6
BL-R T(5) 32
R-0 L(5) 7
0-R BBAT. 33
R-G SPARE 8
G-R SPARE 34
R-BR SPARE 9
BR-R R(5) 35
R-S
S-R 10
BK-BL 36
BL-BK 11
BK-0 37
0-BK 12
BK-G 38
G-BK 13
BK-BR 39
BR-BK 14
BK-S 40
S-BK 15
Y-BL 41
BL-Y 16
Y-0 42
0-Y SPARE 17
Y-G 43
G-Y 18
Y-BR 44
BR-Y 19
Y-S 45
S-Y 20
V-BL 46
BL-V 21
V-0 47
0-V 22
V-G 48
G-V 23
V-BR 49
BR-V 24
V-S 50
S-V 25
(
(
AUXIUARY
CABLE COLOR
W-BL
BL-W

J
TABLE C (Contd)
593-TYPE KEY SERVICE UNIT CABLE CONNECTOR
TERMINAL ASSIGNMENTS
CONNECTOR J9 THROUGH J18
LEAD
TERMINAL
STATION
DESIGNATION CABLE COLOR
T(l) 26 W-BL
R{l) 1 BL-W
A(l) 27 W-0
A1(1) 2 0-W
LG(1) 28 W-G
L(1) 3 G-W
T(2) 29 W-BR
R(2) 4 BR-W
A(2) 30 W-S
A1(2) 5 S-W
LG(2) 31 R-BL
L(2) 6 BL-R
T(3) 32 R-0
R(3) 7 0-R
A(3) 33 R-G
A1(3) 8 G-R
LG(3) 34 R-BR
L(3) 9 BR-R
T(4) 35 R-S
R(4) 10 S-R
A(4) 36 BK-BL
A1(4) 11 BL-BK
LG(4) 37 BK-0
L(4) 12 0-BK
T(5) 38 BK-G
R(5) 13 G-BK
A(5):j: 39 BK-BR
A1(5) 14 BR-BK
LG(5) 40 BK-S
L(5) 15 S-BK
R19 41 Y-BL
±10V* 16 BL-Y
5TH DIP SWITCH 42 Y-0
±10V 17 0-Y
BZ1t 43 Y-G
BZt 18 G-Y
SPARE 44 Y-BR
SPARE 19 BR-Y
B1 45 Y-S
R1 20 S-Y
RlO* 46 V-BL
Rll* 21 BL-V
R12* 47 V-0
R13* 22 0-V
R14* 48 V-G
R15* 23 G-V
R16* 49 V-BR
R17* 24 BR-V
R18* 50 V-S
SPARE 25 S-V
* Appears only in connector J10.
t Refer to Fig. 11, 12, or 13 for connector dial code
assignments.
:(: Appears on terminal 6 of the terminal strip on
593-type KSU.
ISS 2, SECTION 518-215-425
Page 29
29 Pag~s